
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 04 February 2019
Our ref: Finance Scrutiny Panel/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

FINANCE, BUDGET & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

14 FEBRUARY 2019

A meeting of the Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Thursday, 14 February 2019 in the Council Offices.

Membership:

Councillor L Piper (Chairman); Councillors: Campbell (Vice-Chairman), Connor, Dexter, 
Falcon, Martin, Parsons and S Piper

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel meeting 
held on 24 January 2019, copy attached.

4. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2018-19 (Pages 7 - 30)

5. REVIEW OF THE FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 
(Pages 31 - 36)

6. FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 09 JANUARY 
2019 - 30 JUNE 2019 (Pages 37 - 44)

Declaration of Interests Form

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE, BUDGET & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Lynda Piper (Chairman); Councillors Campbell, Connor, 
Falcon, Messenger, Parsons and S Piper

In Attendance: Councillors Bayford, Game, I Gregory, Jaye-Jones, Savage, Shonk, 
Townend and Wright

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from the following Members:

Councillor Dexter;
Councillor Martin, substituted by Councillor Messenger.

31. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 20 November 2018.

33. BUDGET 2019-20 REPORT 

Councillor Gregory introduced the report and indicated that the proposed council 
budget acknowledged the challenges the council were facing regarding managing the 
budget gap for 2019/20, with particular reference to the Ramsgate Port. A number of 
actions were being suggested in the budget report that was aimed at reducing the 
budget gap and come up with a balanced budget for the next financial year.

A member of the public spoke under Council procedure rules on public speaking at 
Overview & Scrutiny Panel meetings.

Some members of the Panel were concerned that the report did not provide enough 
detail regarding which option the Council was being asked to approve regarding how 
the Port of Ramsgate budget deficit would be handled. The Panel said that the 
budget proposals should be about known facts that could be used by Members to 
make definitive decisions about the 2019/20 council budget. The discussions should 
also be based on the assurance statement issued by the Section 151 Officer. The 
Panel was reminded by one member that a significant amount of money had been 
invested to date. This should be considered when determining the future of the Port.

One Member suggested that the £2 million being proposed as Council’s contribution 
to the Parkway Station project (to complement the £25 million being contributed by 
KCC) should be allocated to other uses. Another Member urged the Panel not to be 
critical of the much needed infrastructure investment that was coming into the district. 
They also further said that the £3 million that was being set aside for office 
accommodation might end up generating additional income as a result of the current 
offices being divested to contribute to the capital receipts.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Panel also asked questions as detailed below:

 Could the Panel receive a verbal update on more details for the two options of 
handling the Ramsgate Port budget gap?

 What was the £400k spend on Dreamland included in the capital programme 
for?

 Why was the council intending to borrow £2 million to contribute to the Parkway 
Station project?

 Why was there a limited amount being proposed for the Ramsgate Port water 
supply and the refurbishment of Berths 2/3 and 4/5 as this appeared to be too 
little in comparison to the £3 million being set aside for office accommodation?

 Could the 2019/20 income generation efficiencies and organisational efficiencies 
be specified in more detail?

 Strategies for tackling the – Why did it appear as if the Council was addressing 
the council’s budget deficit on a year by year basis instead of coming up with a 
more global and comprehensive plan that could consider as an option merging 
with other local councils?

 Were Bretts going to contribute to the works for the development of Berths 4/5?
 Would the business waste collection service require the purchase of a vehicle? If 

so was this in the budget and when would the service start?
 Would the Council report for 07 February only reflect a single option to resolve 

the Ramsgate Port budget gap?

Councillor Messenger proposed that:

“The £2 million Council contribution to the Parkway Station project should be 
removed from the council budget proposals for 2019/20.” 

No Member seconded the proposal and as a result it fell.

Councillor Bayford, Leader of Council, Councillor Gregory
[...]
alanced budget.

There being no further issues to consider, the Panel noted the report.

34. REVIEW OF THE FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

Members noted the report.

35. FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 09 JANUARY 
2019 - 30 JUNE 2019 

The Panel agreed to forward any suggested topics for review to the Chairman within one 
working week of the meeting and thereafter noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 8.05 pm

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 2018-19 
 
Finance, Budget &  
Performance Scrutiny Panel   14 February 2019 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and S.151 Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Ian Gregory, Cabinet Member for Financial Services 

and Estates 
 
Status Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All Wards 
 

Executive Summary: 
This report presents the latest Corporate Performance Report up to 31 December 2018 setting 
out the performance of the Council against the Corporate Plan.  

Recommendation(s): 
 
To note the Council’s performance for the period up to 31 December 2018. 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

All activities listed have been planned within the Council’s agreed budget.           
Remedial actions will usually be carried out within existing budgets, where this            
is not possible funding proposals will be taken through the appropriate           
channels in keeping with the Council’s established financial controls. 

Legal  There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

Corporate This is the monitoring report against the Corporate Priorities as agreed at            
Council on 15 October 2015 and details the performance against the targets            
set. 

Equalities Act  
2010 & Public   
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality           
Duty (section
[...]


Promoting Inward Investment 
and Job Creation ✓  Supporting the Workforce ✓ 

Supporting Neighbourhoods ✓  Promoting Open 
Communications ✓ 

 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (CP) 2015-2019 was approved by Council on 15 October             

2015. It sets out three key priorities the Council will focus on over the next four years with                  
three corporate values that identify the way the council will work in order to deliver its                
priorities. 
 

1.2 Annex 1 shows trend information on Key Performance Indicators and contextual information            
to ascertain the progress of the District against the corporate priorities and values. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



2.0 Current Performance  
 

2.1 The information attached outlines the Council’s performance for the quarter ended           
December 2018. The following table summarises performance against targets: 

 
 
 

Section of Report R A G 

Clean and Welcoming Environment 2 1 3 

Supporting Neighbourhoods 5 1 4 

Promoting Inward Investment and Job Creation 1 0 2 

Statistical Information 2 2 6 

Total 10 4 15 
 
 
2.2 A Clean and Welcoming Environment 
 

% of Environmental 
Health service requests 

responded to in the 
service standard 

response time 

Missed Bins as % of bins 
collected 

% of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling 

and composting 

% streets with litter 
below acceptable levels 

% streets with detritus 
below acceptable levels 

% streets with graffiti 
below acceptable levels 

96% 
 

Target 95% 

0.16% 
 

Target 0.15% 

36% 
 

Target 36.4% 
10% 

 
Target 5% 

5.1% 
 

Target 7% 
0.3% 

 
Target 1.4% 

 
 

 
2.3 Supporting Neighbourhoods 
 

% of anti-social behaviour 
service requests 

responded to in the service 
standard response time 

Empty homes brought 
back into use 

Number of dwellings where 
action taken to improve 

living conditions 

Number of homeless cases 
prevented 

Average time taken to 
make homelessness 

decisions 

92% 
 

Target 95% 
37 

 
Target 31.75 

80 
 

Target 71 
123 

 
Target 76 

54 
 

Target 28 
 

Average number of days in 
hotel accommodation 

Average re-let time in days 
(all stock including major 

works) 

Current tenant arrears as a 
percentage of the 

projected annual rental 
income 

Overall customer 
satisfaction with day to 

day repairs 

Percentage of HRA capital 
programme spent 

88 
 

Target 38 
22.41 

 
Target 20 

4.48% 
 

Target 1.5% 
99.7% 

 
Target 98% 

26.4% 
 

Target 100% 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



   2.4 Promoting Inward Investment and Job Creation 

Major Planning 
Applications determined 
within 13 weeks or agreed 

timescale 

Minor planning 
applications determined 
within 8 weeks or agreed 

timescale 

Average total meterage of 
occupied permanent 

berths in Royal Ramsgate 
Harbour 

73% 
 

Target 81% 
79% 

 
Target 72% 

3,947 
 

Target 3,600 
 
2.5 Statistical Information  
 

Complaints Response 
Rate within 10 days 

Freedom of Information 
Response Rate within 20 

days 

Sickness days per Full 
Time Equivalent 

Average time to process 
all new claims & change 

events in Housing 
Benefit (HB) & Council 

Tax Benefit (CTB) (days) 

% correct HB and CTB 
decisions 

% Council Tax collected 

89% 
 

Target 90% 
49% 

 
Target 90% 

10.9 
 

Target 8 
7.38 

 
Target 8.50 

96.6% 
 

Target 96% 
82.47% 

 
Target 96.15% 

 

% Business rates 
collected 

Average call waiting 
time (seconds) 

% availability of the 
corporate website 

% of calls dealt with by 
automation 

   

85% 
 

Target 99.5% 
69 

 
Target 90 

99.99% 
 

Target 99.5% 
53% 

 
Target 40% 

   

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel to note the content of this report. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Hannah Thorpe – Head of Communications 

Reporting to: Tim Willis – Deputy Chief Executive and S.151 Officer 
 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Annex 1 – Key Performance Trends 
 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019 http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141
&MId=4084&Ver=4 

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019, 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

Email: Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4

http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
mailto:Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk


 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Matthew Sanham, Interim Head of Finance and Procurement 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 Corporate Performance Report 
- Performance Indicators  
Thanet District Council 
 
Update from the Chief Executive 
 
At the end of Quarter 3 we’ve continued 
to see steady performance against our 
key corporate priorities with 15 targets 
meeting or exceeding their target.  
 
Highlights this quarter include some 
areas recording their highest levels of 
performance during the four year plan 
period which is encouraging to see and is 
thanks to the continued dedication of our 
staff.  
 
As an example, the district’s recycling 
rate has continued to increase and is now 
at its highest level in the plan period. 
Information to the public and training of 
our staff have ensured that levels of 
contaminated waste have reduced and as a result we expect the target to be met next quarter. The 
levels of Environmental Health service requests responded to within the service standard are now 
exceeding target at 96%, which is another service high thanks to a fully resourced team.   
 
The numbers of empty properties brought back into use are well above target and a plan period 
high, with 143 homes brought back into use over the past 12 months. Despite the increasing 
challenge of homelessness at both a local and national level, additional resources within the 
housing team have also meant that the number of homeless cases being prevented are well 
beyond the expected target and the highest level on record - with 213 cases prevented for both 
quarters in 2018 compared to 99 for the same period in 2017.  Although the average time taken to 
make homelessness decision and the number of days in hotel accommodation remains below 
target, significant progress is being made and the trend is now moving in the right direction.  
 
We will continue to review the areas where performance is below target to ensure that available 
resources are being directed to priority services. 
 
 
   

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 
The targets are RAG rated  

Red  Below target. 

Amber  Actuals are within 5% of the target. 

Green  At target or above target. 

  Does not have a target for information. 

   

 
Page 14

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 
 

A Clean and 
Welcoming 

Environment 
We want to encourage pride in our district by 

keeping Thanet clean. We are determined 
frontline services get it right. 

 

 
 

Green    Red 

% of Environmental Health service 
requests responded to in the service 
standard response time 
(LI369) (rolling 12 months) 

  Missed Bins as % of bins collected 
(rolling 12 months) 

The team has worked hard to continually 
increase their response times. Having a fully 
resourced team continues to have a positive 
impact on the figures with the target being 
exceeded. 

 

We continue to work hard to keep missed 
bins to a minimum despite challenging issues, 
such as vehicle maintenance and ongoing 
road access issues. The vehicle replacement 
programme is helping to tackle this as the 
new vehicles are more flexible and agile. The 
missed bin collection still averages around 50 
missed bins per day out of around 18,000 
successful daily collections 

Target 95% Higher figure is best    Target 0.15% Lower figure is best 

 
 

 
Page 15

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

https://twitter.com/ThanetCouncil/status/1001030351479812096
https://twitter.com/ThanetCou
[...]
continue to improve this and 
introduced this indicator specifically to 
address this. 

 

At the November Executive, Policy & 
Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, the District 
Commander, Chief Inspector Adley explained 
that the changes in crime recording 
processes were continuing to contribute to 
the increases in crime across the whole of 
Kent  
 
The figures now reflect the extent of offences 
committed against a victim.  

Target 95% Higher figure is best     

   

 
Page 19

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Green    Green 

Empty homes brought back into use 
(per quarter) (LI401) (rolling 12 months) 

  Number of dwellings where action taken to 
improve living conditions 
(category 1 and 2 hazards) (LI543) 

 
The empty property team has continued to 
see strong results in the quarter and have 
exceeded their rolling target for the period, 
with 143 empty homes brought back into use 
over the past 12 months. The team’s work 
combines support and encouragement for 
owners with robust enforcement when 
appropriate. We have a dedicated email 
address for empty property reports; 
empty.homes@thanet.gov.uk. A short video is 
available online to further raise the initiative’s 
profile: 
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/your-services/ho
using/empty-properties/empty-property/  
 
 

 

A strong performance during the first two 
quarters of 2018/19 has seen the rolling 
average increase to 84, exceeding the target. 
During the first two quarters, a total of 194 
homes were improved, compared to 179 for 
the same period last year. The team 
continues to pursue proactive initiatives, 
including a selective licensing inspection 
programme and a number of rogue landlord 
interventions that have increased the number 
of homes that have been inspected. We 
continue to take a robust approach to 
enforcement when we identify hazards in 
homes that we inspect, and ensure that 
successful prosecutions are highlighted with 
the media. 

Target 31.75 Higher figure is best    Target 71  Higher 
[...]
re is better 

 

Green    Amber 

% correct HB and CTB decisions    % Council Tax collected 

 
 

 

82.47% 
Day to day collection of Council Tax is on 
track. The percentage this quarter has 
dropped due to one off activity which didn’t 
apply last year. This has included a review of 
the Single Person Discount Scheme. Proactive 
recovery is underway and Universal Credit 
Council Tax Support customers are being 
contacted to maximise collection and meet 
end of year target. 

Target 96% Higher figure is better    Target 96.15% Higher figure is better 

 
 
 

 
   

 
Page 29

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 

Green    Green 

% Business rates collected    Average call waiting time (seconds) 

85% 
 
 

 

 
 

Target: 99.5% Higher figure is better    Target: 90 Lower figure is better 

 

Green    Green 

% availability of the corporate website    % of calls dealt with by automation 

 
 

 

Performance remains above profile for the 
month and YTD. 
 

Target 99.5% Higher figure is better    Target 40% Higher figure is better 
 
 
 

 
Page 30

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



FINANCE, BUDGET & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19
Finance, Budget & Performance
Scrutiny Panel 14 February 2019

Report Author Committee Services Manager

Portfolio Holder Councillor Ashbee, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Governance & Coastal Development

Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Ward: Thanet Wide

Executive Summary: 

This report updates panel members on the work of the panel and sets out possible activities 
of the Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel for 2018/19.

Recommendations:

Members are requested to comment and thereafter note the report.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report but 
elements of the suggested work programme may have financial and 
resource implications.

Legal There are no legal issues arising directly from this report
[...]
icer, Ext: 57186 
Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager, Ext 57208

Annex List

Annex 1 Finance, Budget & Performance draft Work Programme for 2018/19

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
None N/A

Corporate Consultation

Finance Matt Sanham, Interim Head of Financial Services & Procurement
Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



TABLE 1
Finance, Budget & Performance Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2018/19
Meeting Date Indicative Agenda Items Issue Source

14 February 
2019

Quarterly Performance Report Q3 2018/19 Financial Services 
Item

Review of the Panel Work Programme 2018/19 Standing Agenda Item
Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List Standing Agenda Item

23 April 2019 Quarterly Performance Report Q4 2018/19 Financial Services 
Item

Review of the Panel Work Programme 2018/19 Standing Agenda Item
Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List Standing Agenda Item

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORTS LIST
Finance, Budget & Performance 
Scrutiny Panel 14 February 2019

Report Author Committee Services Manager

Portfolio Holder Councillor Ashbee, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Governance & Coastal Development

Status For Information

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Ward: Thanet Wide

Executive Summary: 

To update Panel Members on the revised Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Reports List 
(hereby referred to as the Forward Plan) of key decisions and allow the Panel to consider 
whether it wishes to be consulted upon any of the items.

Recommendation(s):

Members’ instructions are invited.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.

Legal There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.
Corporate The Forward Plan is a publication 
[...]
 from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………...

DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM ……………………………………

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3 2018-19
	Annex 1 - Key Performance Trends

	5 Review of the Finance Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2018/19
	Annex 1 - Finance Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2018-19

	6 Forward Plan & Exempt Cabinet Report List for period 09 January 2019 - 30 June 2019
	Annex 1 - Forward Plan
	Plan


	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE, BUDGET & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Connor, Martin, 
Messenger and S Piper

In Attendance: Councillor Shonk

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from the following Members:

Councillor Falcon;
Councillor Lynda Piper;
Councillor Parson, substituted by Councillor Messenger.

37. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

38. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

A member of the public spoke on the Ramsgate Port as a matter arising from the minutes 
under the Council procedure that permits public speaking.

The Panel agreed to remove the following comments from the minutes:

“One Member suggested that the £2 million being proposed as Council’s contribution 
to the Parkway Station project (to complement the £25 million being contributed by 
KCC) should be allocated to other uses. Another Member urged the Panel not to be 
critical of the much needed infrastructure investment that was coming into the 
district.”

Subject to the above amendments, Councillor Stuart Piper proposed, Councillor Connor 
seconded and Members agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was 
held on 24 January 2019.

39. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 3 2018-19 

Hannah Thorpe, Head of Communications & Digital introduced the report and gave some 
highlights of the corporate performance for the various services. The key comments 
made are detailed below:

A Clean and Welcoming Environment
Members were advised that performance in this area was encouraging, with some 
performance highs in this quarter. This included the percentage of Environmental Service 
requests responded to on time, the percentage of household waste sent for recycling and 
the levels of graffiti being maintained at a low level. The council was now issuing more 
notices for graffiti and also offering services to private properties thereby attracting an 
income.

Although missed bins had dropped below the council’s target, members were asked to 
note that performance was very close to the ambitious target of 0.15% at 0.16%. This 
figure equated to 50 missed bins out of 18,000 daily collections which compares 



2

positively at a national level. It was pointed out that this target will be reviewed for the 
next set of Corporate Priorities as the figure currently includes bins which had not been 
put out by residents and contaminated waste.

Although the level of detritus was above target, littering was below target and was a 
result of increased litter being dropped. Officers provided assurance that four new 
machines would be purchased in 2019-20 to help address this problem, along with 
increased messaging to the public about the shared responsibility.

Supporting Neighbourhoods
Members were informed that the measure monitored on empty properties was another 
performance high this quarter, with 143 properties being brought back into use over the 
past 12 months. Likewise, the rolling 12 month figure for homeless cases prevented by 
the Council was also a record high due to access to discretionary housing payments and 
piloting a dedicated landlord liaison officer.

Although the average figures for the time taken to make homelessness decisions and 
average days in hotel accommodation remained below target, members were asked to 
note the actual figures (the grey line in the graph) which showed a significant 
improvement which was expected to reflect positively in the annual figure soon.

Other than customer satisfaction with repairs, the East Kent Housing measures were 
below target. However Members were reminded that Cabinet had adopted an 
improvement plan to monitor and assist with this performance.

Promoting Inward Investment and Job Creation
Major planning application figure had gone down in the period under review and was now 
red. Thus was in part due to a significant rise in the number of major applications. 
Members were reminded that the Council’s performance of 73% was still above the 
national target of 70%, and was a reflection of the ambitious targets set by the Council.

Statistical Information
Generally speaking it was an improving picture with six measures now at or exceeding 
target and one less red target. Positives also included the measure around complaints 
improving and moving from red to amber, with the figure of 89% this quarter now very 
close to the target of 90%.

Although sickness and Freedom of Information requests were still below target, 
performance was moving in the right direction and will continue to be monitored closely. 
Council Tax collected had dropped to amber, but reassurance was provided that day to 
day collection is on track and that performance matched the monthly profile expected.

Ms Thorpe said that as the corporate performance plan was coming to the end of the 
2015-19 plan period, officers were working on ideas to continue to improve performance 
information. This would include the use of clearer language within any reports but also 
aiming to move more live performance information online.

One Member suggested and the Panel agreed that officers for different services would 
be invited to future meetings of the Panel to respond in detail to questions regarding 
performance for their respective service areas. This was particularly so for the 
presentation of the final quarter performance report.

Responding to the presentation, members made further comments and asked questions 
as detailed below:

 Missed bins could be contributing to the detritus and litter in the streets. Why 
were the statistics for litter and detritus different?



3

 What was the Council doing to improve the staff welfare and help reduce number 
of sickness days?

 The performance figure for the dumped rubbish (fly tipping) was problematic. 
Why was Council not considering installing CCTV on lamp posts in problem sites 
for dumped rubbish to catch offending individuals? The cost of purchasing and 
monitoring the CCTV would be outweighed by that of regularly collecting dumped 
rubbish;

 143 Empty Homes brought back into use is an impressive result. In relation to the 
‘Deceased Property’ figure – The figure was high and had doubled. What was the 
average waiting time frame whilst the property was in probate? What could 
Council do to assist with the situation?

 Although businesses coming to invest in Thanet had increased, the employment 
figures had gone down. This might be because it was mostly small businesses 
that were investing in the district. What was the average size of the new 
businesses in terms of the people employed by these companies? What was the 
Council doing to attract larger businesses into the area?

 The Council tenants rent arrear totals were further away from the target than 
before. This was due in part to the problems linked to Universal Credit and rent 
increases. Was the Council going to manage the deficit created by these arrears 
from own resources or was the Council going to approach the government for 
assistance in the short term?

 The FOI performance was still low. The Panel had been assured at previous 
meetings that measures had been put in place to improve performance in this 
area. Council had a statutory duty to meet performance in this service area. The 
Panel did acknowledge the increased volume of FOI requests and the fact that 
the Service was under resourced;

 Members expressed their appreciation of the significant amount of work that went 
into preparing the detailed performance report;

 With regards to street cleansing, was there a schedule of when the mechanical 
sweepers would be cleaning the different areas in the district, particularly the 
main tourist attraction areas?

 Officers were complemented for the easy to use online council tax form.

Hannah Thorpe and Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager responded to queries 
as follows:

 The mechanical sweepers performed well at cleaning up litter and detritus. 
However there were times when some sections of the streets were inaccessible 
due to parked cars. In problem street routes, supervisors followed up on street 
cleansing teams to monitor the work;

 Sickness was monitored at both Service and Corporate levels. The Council had 
acquired the services of a new occupational health provider to offer support to 
council staff;

 The suggestion of installing CCTV cameras at sites that that problem areas for 
dumped rubbish would be forwarded to the Head of Operational Services for 
consideration. This suggestion could also be brought up at the 05 March Coffee 
Evening which would be hosted by Operational Services. It was also worth noting 
that the Council had recently upgraded CCTV facilities which had greatly 
improved the quality of images captured. If the technology could be used for lamp 
posts that could be a successful deterrent;

 With regards to the schedule of mechanical sweepers, officers were looking at 
better ways of communicating the message to the public about the work of these 
sweepers.

The Panel agreed that managers for different Services be invited to the April Panel 
meeting to provide detailed responses arising from the end of year quarter 4 report, 
provided that the report was ready for that meeting.



4

Officers agreed to forward any questions that had not been fully answered to the 
appropriate department for responses.

Thereafter Members noted the report.

40. REVIEW OF THE FINANCE SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19 

One Member requested detailed information regarding the conditions set out in the 
Ramsgate Port lease between the Council and Bretts. The Member sought to get a 
clearer understanding of the tenant and landlord legal obligations in maintaining and or 
developing the Port.

Another Member offered to take up the query with the Leader of Council at a planned one 
to one session in the coming days and share the response with Panel members.

Councillor Martin proposed, Councillor Messenger seconded and Members agreed the 
following that:

The Leader of Council be invited to the next meeting of the Panel to present the 
independent legal information on the contract terms between the Council and Bretts.

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Piper seconded and the Panel agreed that:

Councillor Ashbee, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance & Coastal Development 
be invited to the next meeting of the Panel to make a presentation on ‘Regeneration, 
economic development and the management of foreshores.’

41. FORWARD PLAN & EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 09 JANUARY 
2019 - 30 JUNE 2019 

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 7.55 pm


